Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4 B
Administrator's progress report
Name of Company Company number
Abrapower Limited 01159277
In the Court case number
Birmingham Distnct Registry 8516 of 2012

{full name of court)

(a} tnsert full I/We (a)

name(s) and Danie! Plant Simon Frankhn Plant

address(es) of SFP SFP

administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admurals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E149XQ

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
{b) Insert date (b} 2 October 2013 (b} 7 February 2014
{ . W
Signed %@
Jont / Administrator(s)
Dated =l eral vy
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact SFP
information in the box opposite but if 9 Ensign House
yol do, it wilt help Companies House to Admirals Way
contact you if there 1s a query on the Marsh Wall
form Docklands
E14 9XQ
The contact information that you give 020 7538 2222
will be wisible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

D s

15/02/2014 #300
COMPANIES HOUSE

Form P& 5

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Abrapower Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 7 February 2014

Strictly Private and Confidential

Abrapower Limited {In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors

Simon Frankiin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E149XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax. +44 (207) 5383322
Emall  simonp@sfpgroup com

danielp@sfpgroup.com

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copted without our pnor
wntten permission, other than to those enbiied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no habidity will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




Abrapower Limited (In Admimistration)
Fimnal Progress Report
To 7 February 2014

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

3 Investigations

4 Dividend Prospects

5 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

6 Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES
Income and Expendture Account / Companson to Estimated Statement of Affarrs / Estimated
Outcome Statement

Il Schedule of Agreed Proposals

il Breakdown of Jomt Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes

v Breakdown of SFP Corporate Solutions Limited {formerly SFP Forensic Limtted) Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vil Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

vill SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

IX Guide to Administraters’ Fees




Abrapower Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 7 February 2014

11

1.2

1.3

21

22

23

24

25

Introduction

This Report is prepared pursuant to Rule 2 117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (‘the
Rules™ in relabon to Abrapower Limited (in Administration) (Co Number 01159277) (‘the
Company”} This provides that when the Jont Administrators of a company have sent notice of
moving from Administration to a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, they shall send a final progress
report as soon as reasonably practicable once #t has been registered at the Registrar of
Companies

To date, creditors have recewed the Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals circulated to
creditors on 23 November 2012 (“the First Report”), a six monthly update on 22 May 2013 (‘the
Second Report”) and an annual update on 4 October 2013 (“the Third Report”) In the Iight of the
information contained in these previous reports, this Report simply provides an additional update

Folowing the First Report, the Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved The Joint
Admunistrators have moved the Company from Administration to Liquidation as they are now of the
view that the outstanding issues in relation to this matter can be better dealt withun that regime

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
The Sale of the Company’s Assets

As detalled in the First Report, continued trading of the business whilst in Administration was not
possible given that the Company had ceased to trade prior to the Admmistration

Accordingly, the on-going strategy was discussed with chattel asset valuers Winterhill Asset
Limsed (“Winterhill") and 1t was decided that notwithstanding the cessation of trade, there would be
a small window of opportunity to seek a buyer for the business cn a going concern basis In the
event that this was not achievable, the Company’s tangible assets and freehold premises would be
sold on a break-up basis

tn order to establish the leve! of interest, Winterhill was instructed to undertake a valuation of the
business and assets of the Company Following completion of this, it undertook a marketing
campaign which consisted of an email shot to appropriate contacts within its database as well as
placing an advertisement on its website

As a result of the marketing campaign, a number of third parties contacted Winterhill to confirm
therr interest Accordingly, Non-Disclosure Agreements (‘NDA") were provided to each of the
interested parties  Upon receipt of a signed NDA, Winterhili released additonal information about
the Company

Despite the imitial interest receved, no acceptable offers were recewved for the Company's business
and assets Accordingly, Winterhill were nstructed to sell the Company's tangible assets on a
piecemeal basis A total of £49,100 was realised as a result




Abrapower Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 7 February 2014

26

2.7

28

29

210

211

212

2.13

214

215

2.16

Sale of the Company’s Freehold Premises

As detailed n the first report, the Company owned the freghold to its trading premises based at
Romford Road, Astonfields Industnal Estate, Stafford, Staffordshire ST16 3DZ (“the Trading
Premises™)

An entity associated with the Joint Administrators firm SFP Property Limited (*SFP Property”) was
instructed to value and sell the freehold to the Trading Premises Further, to obtan a redemption
figure from the charge holder, Lioyds TSB Bank Plc {*Lioyds")

SFP Property was provided with details of certain third parties whom had previously shown an
interest in the ste  Accordingly, upon completion of the valuation, SFP Property entered into
discussions with these parties as well as additional potential buyers

SFP Property receved an offer of £675,000 from an interested party, on the understanding that
vanous health and safety issues were attended to and various pieces of equipment were removed
from the Trading Premises

This offer was broadly accepted and the solicitors instructed in this matter, Clarke Willmott LLP
(“Clarke Willmott") were mstructed to draft the relevant agreement Further, works were
commenced to clean the Trading Premises and attend to all of the health and safety issues

Following this exercise, the nterested party reduced its onginal offer to £650,000 No reason was
given for this deduction Further, it became apparent that the party was (n no urgency to complete
on the agreement

It was subsequently decided that the agreement was unlikely to complete in ts current form

Accordingly, SFP Property remarketed the Trading Premises An offer was recewved from the
Unusual Furmishing Company Limited (*UFCL") in the sum of £610,000 This offer was accepted on
the grounds that this was in line with previous valuations and UFCL demonstrated a willingness to
complete on the agreement expediently

Clarke Willmott were instructed to draft a new agreement and a requisite TR1 form for the transfer
of the freehold Final drafts were agreed upon and the sale completed on 2 August 2013 These
funds were receved in full and an amount of £537,312 was paid to Lloyds to discharge its hatniity

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company mto Administration, its sales ledger was £235,659
with Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited (‘LTSBCF") having an outstanding commitment of
£161,224, excluding charges

An entiy associated with the Jont Administrators’ firm, SFP Recovenes Limitted ("SFP
Recoveries”) was instructed to monitor the progress of debtor collections and provide assistance to
LTSBCF, if required




Abrapower Limitad (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 7 February 2014

217

218

219

2.20

2.21

222

223

224

225

2.26

3.1

SFP Recoveres undertook a review of the sales ledger and recovered and collated supporting
documentation in order to assist LTSBCF with collection of the ledger

LTSBCF subsequently explamed that t had instructed collection agent, Cerberus Recenvables
Management (“Cerberus") to cary out collections on its behalf Accordingly, i order to assist, SFP
Recovenies lliaised with Cerberus directly to provide the documentation recovered

SFP Recovenes subsequently advised that LTSBCF recovered its core commitment in full,
however its fee entittement remained uncoflected The remaining sales ledger was re-assigned to
the Company

it was confirmed that the remaining ledger comprised of uncollectable debts and accordingly, SFP
Recovenes has closed its file in this matter

The Company’s Trading Premises

In addition to the sale of the Company's freehold to the Trading Premises, SFP Property was also
instructed to attend the Company's second premises located at Part of Unit 3, Astonfields Industnal
Estate, Drummond Road, Stafford ST16 3EL (“the Warehouse Premises”) It subsequently
contacted the landlord of the site in order to confirm the terms of occupation and established that
the Company occupted the unit pursuant to a lease agreement

The Joint Administrators vacated the Warehouse Premises on 20 November 2012 and entered into
a compromise agreement with the landlord A sum of £4,000 was pad for the Joint Administrators’
period of occupation

SFP Property has confirmed that the lease holds no value and has attempted to agree a sumrender
of t with the landiord of the Warehouse Premises

Despite this, it has not yet been possible to complete a surrender of the lease of the Warehouse
Premises and accordingly, the lease will be disclamed once the Company has moved to
Liquidation

Estate Account Balance and VAT

The balance held on the Admunistration estate account of £3,809 05 shall be fransferred to the
Liquidation estate account once the Company has moved to Liquidation

A VAT refund of £7,567 01 is presently being awaited Once the refund 1s received from HM
Revenue and Customs it shall be banked in the Liquidation estate account

Investigations

In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ duties, mvestigations are being made into the conduct
of the Company’s current directors by SFP Corporate Solutions Limited (“SFP Corporate
Solutions™ The requiste D Form was submitted to the Insolvency Practtioners Comphance Unit
{“IPCU") on 8 March 2013 All information contained in the D form s strictly confidential and the
Joint Administrators are not permitted to divulge details of their recommendations to the IPCU




Abrapower Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 7 February 2014

3.2

33

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

51

52

5.3

SFP Corporate Solutions’ investigations are now complete and it has reached an agreement in
relation to an inter-company loan account which will result in a reahsation of circa £92,000 To date,
the Joint Administrators have received funds of £36,811

The remaming consideration of £55,189 will be collected in the Company's Liquidation

Dividend Prospects

Preferential Creditors

The Company had ceased trading prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment Given that a sale
of the business and assets as a going concern has not completed it was anticipated that there

would be claims for arrears of wages and outstanding holiday pay

The Joint Administrators have received preferential clams from the Redundancy Payments Office
{(“RPQ") and the Company’s employees of £32,095 and £427, respectively

It s anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dwvidend to preferentia! crediters  This will
be progressed in the Liquidation

Non-Preferential Claims

The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summansed below

Creditor Estimated Claims Received as at
Statement of 7 February 2014
Affars £
£
HM Revenue ang Customs — VAT/PAYE/NIC Uncertain 31,115
RPQ / Employee Claims 186,275 164,040
Trade and Expense 598,820 614,851

It appears unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | i1s the Company's Final Income and Expenditure Account as at 7 February 2014
This 1s in the main self explanatory

At Appendix Il 1s the Company’s Schedule of Agreed Proposals

At Appendix lll 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators' firm
from 2 October 2013 to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summarnes At
Appendix IX s a Guide to Administrators’ Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 The Jont Administrators' fees, charged by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, have previously




Abrapower Limited (In Admunistration)
Final Progress Report
To 7 February 2014

54

5.5

56

57

58

5.9

5.10

51

5.12

been authonsed Time costs during the period since the Third Report total £10,907 50 and for the
Administration as a whole total £123,280 Fees of £50,966 12 have been recovered In addition, as
explained 1n the First Report, pre-Administration costs of £8,683 were incurred and the Jont
Administrators receved approval to draw these costs in full on 12 December 2012

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a credtor may request the Adnunistrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be In
writing and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured credtor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the ime that has been incurred by SFP Corporate Solutions
from 2 October 2013 to date

At Appendix V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes from 2
October 2013 to date

At Appendix V1 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property from 2 October
2013 to date

At Appendix V1l 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore Limited (*SFP
Datastore™) from 2 October 2013 to date Detalls conceming SFP Datastore can be found at
paragraph 515

At Appendix Vlll is a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

The First Report detailed the posttion in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that crediors are aware of how this operates, this Reporl reterates the position
Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure
1s made, if funds are available from the insolvent estate  If funds are not available the payment is
made from the Joint Adminstrators’ firm's office account which I1s reimbursed from the insolvent
estate if and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an msolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement 1s explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix IX There have been
Category 1 Disbursements incurmred to date in respect of the following

Expenses £ 5,484 32
Legal Fees £ 1,312 77
Bordereau £ 680 00
Mail Redrrect £ 350 00
Statutory Advertising £ 156 51




Abrapower Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 7 February 2014

513

9.14

5.15

62

63

Companies House £ 1500

Expenditure ncidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once agan, this disbursement 1s explained further in
the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix IX There have been Category 2 Disbursements
incurred to date in respect of the following

Mileage £ 48180
Postage £ 477 21

As detatled In the First Report, SFP Corporate Solutions, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and SFP
Datastore's remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Each of the associated
entites may incur disbursements In carrying out its function To date, the following expenses have
been incurred by the entittes associated with the Joint Administrators' firm

Party Expenses incurred ()  Amount outstanding (£}
SFP Datastore 1,800 71 26290
SFP Property 165 50 -
SFP Corporate Solutions 64 15 -
SFP Recoveries 314 36 314 36

At Appendix VIlI, 1s a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Disbursements, detailing the rates of
the latter

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recovenes, SFP Corporate Solutions, SFP Property and the
solicitors assisting in this matter, Clarke Willmott are calculated on a time cost basis SFP
Datastore has been employed by the Joint Administrators to store the Company's books and
records as well as providing security services (where appropriate} Its fees for storage and securtty
services are both on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for any additional work carried out

Additional Points and Conclusion

Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals were to place the Company
into creditors’ voluntary kquidation Further, for the Joint Administrators to take the appointment as
Joint Liguidators without recourse to the credtors

The requisite form was filed at Companies House on 13 February 2014 and Simon Plant and
Daniel Plant were appointed Joint Liguidators The Joint Liquidators will continue investigations into
the Company'’s affairs

Creditors should note that the fee basis and charge out rates applicable in the Liquidation will be
the same as applied in the Admimistration




Abrapower Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 7 February 2014

6.4 Should any creditor have any questions or queries In relation to the above, please contact the
Manager deating with this matter, Richard Hunt on 020 7538 2222

Dated tius 10th day of February 2014

Daniel Plant
Joint Administrator




Abrapower Limited {(in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX1

+ Income and Expenditure Account / Comparison to Estimated Statement of Affairs | Estimated Qutcome
Statement




RECEIPTS

Book Debts Secured by Factonng Agreement

Cther debtors

Freehold Land & Property
Business and Assets
Plant and Machinery
Book Debts

VAT Refund

Bank Interest Gross
Miscellaneous income
Contnbution to costs

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Utlities

Hire of Equipment

Momes sent to Factor

Lioyds T58 Bank PLC

Pension Advice

SFP Datastore Feas

SFP Datastore Disbursements

SFP Corporate Sciutions Fees

SFP Corporate Sofutions Disbussements
SFP Property Fees

SFP Property Disbursements

Cffice Helders Remuneration

Cffice Holders Disbursement - Cat 1
Gffice Holders Disbursement - Cat 2
Agents' Fees

Agents Disbursements

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Re-Direction of Mail

Gther Property Expenses

Bank Charges

TOTAL PAYMENTS
BALANCE AT HAND
REPRESENTED BY

Cash At Bank
VAT Control Account

BALANCE AT HAND

Abrapower Limited
{In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 31/10/2012 From 01/05/2013

of affairs To 30/04/2013 To 0171012043

£ £ £

75500 -

Unknown - -

675,000 00 - 610 000 00
10,00G 00 44,100 00
5,000 00

1,793 65 -1,79365

3% 009

- 13
327000

5492359 608,317 75

1,062 00 -
756 00

. 537,311 89

950 00 1,14500

1,500 00 -

1,537 81 -

10,000 00 -

8415 -

- 4,834 50

- 165 50

350000 275121

1,282 65 6,71595

141 08 7134

75000 6,100 00

762253 7000

. 6,968 53

25,753 50 5419 82

5491972 597,015 24

From 02/10/2013
To 07/02/2014
£

36,810 82

1,409 62
667 01
683

38,894 28

6,500 00

2,000 00

19,893 41

106 59

9,149 66
46 00
12000

2419

38,824 60

From 3111072012
To 07/02/2014
£

756 00
3581082
610,000 60
44,100 00
5,000 00
1,409 62
667 01
1088
1A
327000

70213562

984 75
1,062 00
756 00
537,31189
2,095 00
1,500 00
1,537 81
16,500 00
6415
6,834 80
165 50
50,966 12
7,998 60
95901
6,850 00
7,692 53
16,118 19
46 00
12000
31,17332
2419

690,759 56

11,376 06

3,809 05
7.567 01

11,376 06




EEi:ll-.D ) IlllllII:J

Abrapower Limited {in Administration)

tiguidation Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 February 2014
Realised/paid as Estimated

Notes at 07/02/2014 Future Final outcome
£ £ £

Estimated Reallzations in the Liguidation

Balance transferred from Jont Administrators t 11376 - 11376

Other assets - SFP Corporate Solutons Recovery 2 - 55 188 §5 189

Estimated total reslisations (net of fixad charges) 14,376 £5,189 66,565
Estimated Costs

Culstanding fees and exp of Joint Adrmur t] 3 - (170 020) (170 02y

Ligwndation Costs

Joint Liquidators remuneration (excluding costs attnbutable to Prescribed Part) 4 - {10 000) {10 000)

Jownt Liquidators disbursements 4 - (500) {500}

SFP Datastore fees ard expenses 5 - (100} (100

SFP Property fees and expenses 6 - (1,000} (1 000)

SFP Corporate Solutions fees and expenses 7 - (1 000) (1 000}

Statutory advertising 8 - {250} {250}

Insurance 9 - (100) {100}
Estimated total costs - (182 970} (182 970)
Estimated surplus/dasficit to prefi ial ud croditors 11,376 {127,781) {116,405)
Estimated preferentlal claims 10 - (32 522} (32 522)
Estimated surplus/deficit to non-preferential unsacured creditors 11,376 {160,303} {148,927}
Estimated non-preferential unsecured claima 11 - (810 006} {810 DOB)
Estimatad deficiency as regards non preferential unsecured creditors 11,376 {970,309) {958,933}
Sharsholders 12 - (100} {100}
Estimatad deficiency as regards shareholders 11,376 {970,409) {959,033}

NB All figures are subject to change The figures are excfuding VAT

Assumptions
1 This reflects the balance at bank as per the Joint Administrators final receipls and payments account However it is subject to adjustments due to

final bank interest or charges and in relation to any final VAT refund/payment due

it1s anticipated that funds of E55 189 will be realised from SFP Corporate Solutions” mvestgabons

As provided by statute any unpaid remuneration and expensas of the Joint Adminisirators including any outstand:ng costs 1o parties who acted on

the Joint Administrators’ nstruchons are charged on and payable out of the funds and assets transferred to the Jont Liquidators control

4 The Jont Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements will be drawn on the same bases as those approved by the relevant creditors for the Joint
Administrators

§ SFP Datastore will continue to store the Company’s books and records on the terms as agreed by the Joint Adrmimistrators and relevant creditors

6§ SFP Property will assist with disclalming the lease at the Warehouse Prermises

7 SFP Corporate Sofutions will continue to assist the office holders in investigating the Company's affars and complying with thewr statutory duties on
the terms as agraed by the Joint Adr s and rel creditors

8 This is likely to be incurred by the Joint Liquidators as expenses of the winding up

9 insurance cover is bemg prowvided by Willis Limuted in relation to the Warehouse Premises until the lease has been disclaimed

10 Thes refects the preferential claims recesved to date Please note that on the basis the funds detalled in Nate 2 are collected funds will be set
aside to pay to preferental creditors

11 This reflects tha non-preferential unsecured claims received (o date

12 Thus reflects the shareholder claims according to Companies House records

2
3




SFP

EERERARED

]

10

11

12

Schedule of Agreed Proposals of
Abrapower Limited Limited (in Administration) (“the Company")
in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986

the Admimisiration of the Company continue in order to effect outstanding realisations of the Company's business
and assets and finalise any additional matters which require the assistance of the moratorium,

the Jont Admirustrators’ tme costs associated with the pre-appontment penod of £8,682 50 be paid m full
accordance with Rule 2 67A(3), from funds held in the insolvent estate,

the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and therr staff in attending to
matters ansmng out of the Administraton in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 and that the Joint
Administrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds become avarlable,

the Joint Administrators be authonsed to recover all disbursements including category 2 disbursements as defined by
the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

the Joint Administrators be authorised to make a distbution to any secured or preferential creditor in accordance
with Schedule B1, Paragraph 65 Further, to make a distribution to unsecured creditors following court approval, in
accordance with Schedule B1 Paragraph 65 (3),

SFP Datastore will charge upfront for the minimum period of two years storage and destruction of the records /
permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, shortly following appointment,

in the event that the Joint Admunistrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distnbution {o
its creditors, they shall be authonsed to file a notice of dissolution of the Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 lo the Act,

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dwvidend to unsecured creditors the Joint
Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluniary Liquidation in order to effect a distnbution
In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators  In accordance with Schedule B1,
Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are able to nominate a different person or persons as
proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before
they are approved,

as an alternabive to paragraphs 7 and 8 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to place the Company nto
Compulsary Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring proceedings that only a Liquidator 1s permitted to
brng pursuant to the Act,

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 8 or 9 or the necessary form being filed for the
Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be discharged from liabiity 1n respect of any action undertaken by
them pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 98 of the Act,

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed on the same basis as
that of the Jomnt Admimistrators’ remunerabion, in accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) and that the Joint Liquidators be
authanised fo draw remuneraton as and when funds become available, and

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Jont Liquidators be authorised to act in a joint and several
capacity



Abrapower Limited {in Admimstration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX i

Breakdown of Joint Admnistrators’ Fees / Activity Codes




W.«mwragmm«a; 050 000 000  Jooo  Jooo  jozo  joso  looo 1000
‘.molo.iiwmo 000 000 000 Jooo  Jooo  ooo  jooo  fooo  |ooo
000 1000 000 000 000  |ooo  Jooo  jooo  looo  looo  |000
000 +.clo>cf |00 000 00 c" __jooo 000 000 00og  jooo 000
00501 loseez  |ovO 000 000 |00 jooo  |ozo  fozo  jooo  |000
05z Joosiz  Jolo  ooo 000  jooo  jooo  Jooo  loto _ﬁs.o 000
.000 oo 000 000 00 o jooo jowo_  jooo oo oo
000 fooo  |ooo 000 000 Jooo  Jooo  [ooo 1000 mooo |00
oooMss Jebvzz  |ovee loc 000 oy loti  loes  looor  foez  joio
000  looo  jooo 000 000 {00 000 {000 000 (000 1000
000 jo00  |000 000 00  jooo  jooo  Jooo  loo0  |000 Looo )
00505' (52892 095 000 00 jooo  looo  loge  jovo  osk  t00C
000sy |sE4vZ 06 ) 080 o  |ooo  fooo  joo0  jogl 000 |@o
osze0z lesoie los  Joso 0 Jozvr  jo00  joro  lose oo jobo
Doseri |szsez  jote oy 00 |00 _j000 1002 j00E 1060 00D
.w.m.lhmlm_... wm.mmmwl..lmwlarlll.llll 00 ¥ 000 oy o et 05¢ or i o Lw@m.oL ~ nE.wo
000|000 000 000 000 {000 _ Jooo  jooo  [000 _Jooo oo
005zt Jooosz  joi0 000 00 _fooo  jooo  Jozo  Jooo  jooo  |ooo
o0g.  looosz  logo 000 000  |000  looo  joeo  Jooo  |ooo  Jooo
!

3 sis0) 3 el
EEHE

10)#1}5

unupy

JojeNSIUILPY J01uag

PLOZ AMVYNYEIS L0 OL EL0Z ¥IA0LD0 Z0 COIMIAd IHL HO- SILVY LNO IDYVYHI QNV FKWIL JO AHVYWNNS

J1aBeuep Joluag

000
000
1
{000
Jo0o
100 0
000
N
looo

|
too o
!

.o
.

;000
_loog
100 0
looo
i

|00 0
{000
{000
+|V

100 0
000
‘000
000
L_coc
000
1000
‘000
_So
000
|00 0

:——-————

1000
)

loo o
100 0
-4

'00 0
000
100 0
.00 0
100 0

10109.|Q

AUl |
Jayio
HIOM BALBISILIIDY

spoday

peyuap| sune|n bumsind

suoipabnssau)
MBIADY [ENIL|

uoneledaly asen

ol

UONEBTISoAN]

1Byio

ABojouyse ] uoneLok

@oueldwo)
uonexey siesodion
Bununoooy ale}sy

Bunodsy Aoynieis

$p402aYy JO @oUBLAUIENY

ucheaynoN Juswuoddy

dn-19S eAeASIUIWIDY

Buisueld asen
Id udy

[pl=fl 1 1 1] |

dds

BUIUUETS PUE UGTENE[UNIRY Tefe]

NOILONND MEOM JO NOILVYDIIdISSVY1D

(NOILVHLSININGY N) Q3 LIAN Y3Imodvuay




‘ R -1 ] L-iiL S S| i
000 “ooo 000 _ooa ooo a 000 noc |00 0 aoo.o _ooo
» - ¥ Sp— —— o ————— —_— - —— - 4' -
000 _80 Jooo 000 000 |00 m o.c.ol %oo‘ _ oo jo00
00  [000 _ 000 {000 looo _ jooo  Jooo  jeoo 1000 j000
omo . Hcoo- _ .@m..c _ oooli .l.mnwn.ul _ Lr.um.. o- ) _oooal 000 . 00 oJ 000 000
000 +m8c 000 000 000  j000 000 000 .ms@ __ Jooo 000
000 _‘So 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 {00 0 1000
£ ) _._ooo __jooe | (000 1090 1900 %00
000 L 000 _ |00 jooe  fooo _leoo  jooo  ooo oo 1000
000  loo0 +8c __._jooo _jooo _Jooo  looo __|ooo j000 1000 000
000 1000 jooo 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 Lwog {000
00 _ . ... _ _foeo  icoc (000 (000 1000 1000
000 _ooo Aooc Looo Looo 000 000 000 000 ._.ooc igoo
i AR - —_— - — — -
000 ?oo 000 000 000 000  |ooo 00 0 000 _ 1000 1000
e : i it -
- -4 + R e SRR - — IW e -4 - - -——t - -4
. B - S S | ¢
000gv |cozeZ 061 {000  oo0 000  |000 o2y jozo _So 1000
000 |00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 %oo %oo
000 jooo L _. |00 j000 1000 j0OC
0S5 2 00542 QLo 000 000 000 000 000 oLo 1000 000
- - ——— e — b e o e e e — e L~ o *
000 _So -89 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 loo o 1000
- B —— - [ UM SN O \#l
0S 12 100622 _o_.o 000 ooo 000 000 ooo oLo 1000 ‘000
- lo. -l - = - pp— ——— - - o —t . p— ——— — - - -t - - - . -
000 ,000 00 0 _ |ooo 000 000 000 000 000 joo0 _8o
' -_—d - - - - - - - ——— - —t e = = e e — - — - -
000 100 0 000 (000 000 000 00 0 000 000 100 0 (000
4 R - - - -- - b~ — —_— T +
1
000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 1000 000
_ . ._joos | {000 __|000 ~ 1000 _jo00 .
oosz  |ooosz [oko 000 000 000 1000 0L 0 000 1000 looo
000 _‘80 000 [o00 000 000 000 000 000 aoo 1000
e - - - — - - —-— - irllii1;4 B L S 4 1
oco0r jooosz oot 000 000 000 : 000 091 Toc jooo 1000
—— - —_——t - - —_— - e [ PSR —— NS S R - 4
060 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000
-— - — - = —— - —f-— —_ -} +
| |
3 _MM.”._.U uwu"w_%“d 1®j0) JUE}SISSY lojedsiugupy 10}el}SIujWpPY 10IUBS aoBeuep

000
1000
1000

000

000
000
000
000
000

1000

000

000

1000
1000
1000
000
000

000

000
.ooo
000
000
000

aoBeueyy Jojuog

000
000
000
000
0o o
000
000
000
000
.ooo
000

000
1000
000
000
000
000
000
000
'00 0
000
000
000

00’0
000
000
Q00
0o
000
Q00
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000
'000
000
Q00
000
000
000
Q00

BUIPEIL TE0L
1BYo
w3
uonexe| ejelodio))
Buipes| Joj Bununonoy
SOIAPY [BUDISSI0Id - AWedold
suonenobep - Apedoly
sJanddng
£13WOISNY)
Bupioyjuopy pue Juawabeurpy

Buiuue|q

BUYpRIL

EISEE JO USHESIESY 'TEI0L
BYD
1eB6pe| s8]ES |0 MBIAGY - UDIIDB||0D) 198
SUOIBIUNWILLIOY - UONIB||0D) 1980
Buiuoday - uonas|o) 1g8Q
8|eg nys-x3
sleg Nys-u|
QJAPY [RUDISSIIOI - Aadoid
suonenobap - Aledold
Bji1] JO UCKU3RY

51958y Buunsu) ‘Buunoeg ‘vonedyuap)

FIBETE 0 UDIESHEeY

NOLLONNG HYOM JO NOLLYDIHISSYTD

F10Z AMYNAE3L 20 O1 €102 ¥3B0LD0 20 Q013 FHL MO S31VH LNO IDUVHD ONY JNIL 40 AUVIWNNNS

{NOLLYHLSININGY NI) GILINIT ¥IMOd VY

“OOoanEES

ddS



_ _ A
L fmesees ] R I R
! 00 08Z'€ZL A
T - .h iy - I S - B ?*i! \1'1..\14 - 1‘wi T Av/ .m.
) 108 ZZE'ZL 1 . I L !
) |05 20601 0006, 000  |00S0B  [00031'Z [00000C [00080'E [0008L |05 262
o +E e 0000, (000 ooSu  |o0SZz  [00'0SZ |00'S.Z  [0000E  |00SZE
~ loser _ _loes _ jooo  jooy _ joys |eozL ozt 09z |00
- - - -.* _ e —f . — - - - (U U S -4
00S8S'T |Z¥SIZ 00T [09 1 000 000 oce 0z | oLo_ |oo0  jozO
ns oI B - - LI . |
000 looo 1000 1000 000 000 000 000|000 |ooo 100 0
== - + - o e e i e Ll ey
000 000 1000 {000 000 000 000 000 000 loo o 000
- —— H F - ———— e — - — - m—— e —— e - - — N
00051 ‘yocomw, 090 looo 000 000  |000  jos0  Jooo _80 1000
000 (000 _ 1000 '-+oﬁ 000 000 000 o __Jooc 000 1000
— 00___Jo0 (000|000 |
000 looo |ooo _ 000 [000 ;000  joo0  |ooo  ooo ﬁco 1000
0s.v8't Sc21Z  logs 106 0 000 0o 089 010 050  [000  j0ZO
- - - -4 ._v —y — —F - - - - ——t o —— —_— - - - +
05:.6¢ loogzz |05 j000 000 000 fog 1 000 000 {ooo 000
- <} R s LR MRS AR SRS LAty - ¢
000sz iS58 fovd__fozo  fooo  jo0o 000 050 Joz0 _ 1000 000
| i i N
%EH lojessiunupy 10)R1SIUILPY JOIUBS 19bBeuepy

goo
”con
000

1000
1000
000
000
000
‘00 0
‘00 0
000
:000

1aBeuep J01URg

Qo
gD
000

Jooo
000
o0co
0o
000
a0
000
000
coo

Heis 104 sejey InO abBieyn Arwwng 10} xipuaddy eeg

000
000
000

0090
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

101321

JUNOJIE UD UMEIP UOjIBIBUNUDY
YH0Z/Z0/L0 O3 T)L0Z/0)/LE WI0Y) SIS0 |BJOL
€LOT/OL/LO ©3 TLOZT/OM/LE WOL) B180D |BJO]

3 §)800 jwj0)
Jnoy sed 3 ajes abesaay

elal

SIOYpaIg TEOL
18410
uoijexe| ajesodion)
SJ0)IPEIT) POIROSS YIM UOHEJIUNLLWGT
B2IAPY JBUCISS3)0Id - Apadosd
suoienobsp - Apedoig
vy3
SWIIR|T) 10)IPDID)
SI0}IpBID PEIRIBSUIY YIM UCIEDILNWILIOT

WONPEIS

NOILONNA ¥YOM 40 NOLLY DIHAISSY1D

YHOZ AMVYNHE34 20 OL €402 HIEOLO0 Z0 QOINId THL HO4 SALVYH LNO IDUYHI ANY JWIL 40 AMVYINWNS

A

(NOILYNSLSININGY NI} G3LIWIT ¥3MOdVHEY

ThOoadEeE

dds




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

[dentifying, securing, Insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee 1ssues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferental creditors)




Abrapower Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

Breakdown of SFP Corporate Solutions Limited (formerly SFP Forensic Limited) Fees




: ” - N I R B
0059s's lesee  |opsZ os b 000 000 00 0 000 _ lovs _jooo oo |ooo
1000 {000 000 000 000|000 000 000 000 [000 oo 000
o0sziz |18z 091 0g ) 000 000 000 000 0£0 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 000 lwwo 1900
0520’8 {0ZEYE |06 EZ 000 000 000 000 000 008 oo jooo 00
‘00061 ;00005 |00 000 _ |000  |ooo  |000 000  Jooo  Jooo  ooo  i000
000 .J_,hcom oo 000 000 |ooo 000 000 000 000 looo hwom:m
000 000 000 000 000 |00 000 000 000 j000  jooo 000
P - i
05 220°) T,_, sz |oay oLl 000 00'0 000 000 0s€  [oo0 000 ..__ﬁsc
000 Jooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  jooo 000
000 fooo oo 000 000 oo 000 000 _ jooo  [ooo__ fooo o000
oszzz loszee |00 0£ 0 000 000|000 000 0.0 Jooo  jooo_ fooo
000 |ooo {000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ |00 000 |ooo
(00509 _Joosiz 022 000 000 ooo 000 1000 0zz 000  Jooo 1000
000 000 00 0 000 000 |o0o 000 000 000  _joo0 _ looo oo
.006¢Z__ looget  jowL o8 o 000 {000 000 000 090 {000 _ Jo00 000
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000|000 1000
“Toom ___|ooo  Jooo 000 000 000 000 000 oo jooo oo 0o
000  jooo 000 000 000 000 000 00 _ Jooo 000 joo0 (000

_

3 51509 EE LY
12301 afimsony

jejof

L

000
1000
Loo o
.moao
_.cao
1000
Moo ]
{000

\
4

1000
1000
000

000
000
000
000
000
2000
100 0
000

HEEEY DI PIREERY EHS HE

FLOZ AWVNHE3S L0 O £10Z ¥HF0LD0 Z0 QOIHTd IHL HO4 SILvH LNO IDUYHI ANV JWIL 40 ANVIWNNS

m—_-__—__

L
1000
1000
‘o0 0
08 bl
10E 0
000
000

oo o
000

+

000
1000
000
1000
1000
1000
l000
000

mcoc

U UBIsoAU] 8151
BYO
HIOAN BAtENSIUILDY

syoday

poiuep| swie|sy Suinsing

suonebiysanuj
MBIARY [enu|

uoneledesd 8SED

UB[JEB[SaAT]

BUTUTE]d pUe USIENEUIWRY 1oL

BYO

ABojouyae | uoneuuoju)
soueHduwio)

uoiexe] ejesodio))
Buijunosay siejsg
Buiyoday Aciners
SpJ0DaY JO SoueUIUIRKY
uchesynoN Juswivioddy
dn-es sajensIWpY

Guluueyd asen

[ [

NOILINND XHOM 40 NOILYDISISSVID

(NOILVYLSININGY NI) GILINIT ¥N3MOJTHEY

SNDLLATOS 2awH0dunD
HOAENEMND

dd1s



igbruepy Jojuag

S ﬂ _ ——
000 gmoo 000 00'0 00 0 000 00 0 0o jooe  looo jooo
000 |00 _ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  jooo_ 000
000 _ 000 jooo 000 000 000 000 000 L ;@pp
0 jooo jooo jooo _|ooo  jooo _ jooo oo  jooo  jooo oo
00 4000 o0 1000 _ f000 000 000 000 o0 _jovo _ Juog
000 000 woﬁ;:n 000 000 jooo 000 000 _ 000 00O  }000
000 000 joo0 000 000 000 000 000 000 __Jooo__jooo
o00  jooo _Jooo mooo 000 _ Jooo  Jooo 000 00  joco  [000
000 fooo  looo oo 000 000 000 000 00 ¢ bﬁo _ﬁo
000 000 000 ___jooo oo  Jooo  Jooo  |ooo  looo  j00O 000
000  jo6o  Je0o0 1000 000 000 00 0 000 @mmlulehmi--#@oo
S [ i R
s B = . . B
000  jooo  looo 00'0 00'0 000 000 00°0 000 jo00 000
000 joo0  jo00 000 000 000 000 000 000  |ooo  jo00
000 |00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  Jooo  |o00
000 _ [o00 000 000 000 0co 000 000 000 000 _ jooo
ooo  joco  joooc 000 000 000 000 000 -mFPI:,wcp-n-ﬁ%o
000 000  looo 000 00c  joco 000 000 000 000 1000
000 000  |000 oo 000 000 1000 000  j000  Jooo  fooo
000 000 L_ﬁoclc ~_ _|ooo 000  |000 000 000  [000  looo Jooo
000  jooo  jooo {000 _ jooo 000  |000 000|000 000 1000
000 !EMiiheo ___joo0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000  jooo  ooo 000 000 000 |ooo 000 000 |ooo  j000
000  Jooo 000 000 000 1000 000 000 000 0o |0oo
, _

% uwmu._uumhq H uRISISSYy AoJedIsIuIupy 10}RHSIUIPY 101UIG

{000
1000
—
looo
100 0
*8 0
100 0

e
|
,000
t00 0
1000
N
1000
k
1000
I

+
+

loa o
looo
N

100 0
+

000
j000
loo 0
|00 0
|

|00 0
|

1000
100
000

‘00 0
k

1000
mccc
1000
J_fc‘oc
000
hooo
100 0
”ooo
_vooo
000
100 0

100°0
|00 0
1000

000
a0 0
000
000
1000
1000
'000
,_fooo
000

00 0
1000
000
1000
1000
1000
1000
.DOQ
1000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000
000
1000
000
000
1000
1000
1000

1013=41g

BUIPEIL T L
8410
vy3
uoiexe] sjelodio)
Buipes] Jop Bununoday
SOIAPY [BUISSJOI - Apadoig
suoijeijobep - Auadolg
siaddng
SJBWOISRY
Bunoyuopy pue uswsbeuepy

Buiuue|g

BUPEIL

SHESE [S USESHEoY TeI0 L
1Yo

196pa| 58/E5 JO MIIASY - OO0 1980

SUCIEIIUNWILOY ~ UOIYYS)I07 1950

Buipodsy - uonas| oD 198
9[Bg NjIs-xg

ajeg npis-U

BIIAPY |[BURISSS0ld -~ Auadoid

suonenobay - fedoig

8|y, Jo uojualey

sjessy Buunsu) ‘Guunoas ‘uoneoynuap)

leay

NOILLONND M4OM 4O NOILYDIJISSY1D

FLOZ AMYNYE3d L0 OL €102 ¥3BOLO0 Z0 QOINAd FHL HO4 SALVH LNO IOUVHI ANV JWIL 40 AUVYWANS

m——-_——_—

{NOILVHLSININGY NI} GALINM H¥3MOdvaY

SNDLINTOS JLWH0JH0D
jely L L L1 [ ]

ddS




000

ooQ

000
000

000

000

000

3si150)
€101

B8 o} seey N abieyd Aewwng Joj xjpueddy aeg

\_ 00 00s‘at < ] @ 4m , . JUNOIIE UO UMBIP UOJJEIAUNILSY
% __ loossemy SRS S S N N .,.f VLOZIZOILO ©) ZLOZIOM/LE WOl 51503 [€10)
 |esusvee ] N N , £10Z/04/10 O3 ZLOZ/OH/LE WOy 81802 |gj0L
W ___ losuees ooorz__|ooo oo looo 000 |osvs’e j000 -___.5 o Jooo 000 00 058' 3 81500 910
Mr  |eoas 0000L  Jooo oo 0o oo oosiz {000 loo0 000 00'0 zv 8¢ 1noy Jod 3 ojes oBeieAy
C ._s.mnl oz 000 jooe 000 00'0 0624 _jove  jooo 00D j6o0  0isl 1801
+ _—— - me— — —r——— e — - - 4 - 4 .
jooo  fooo jooo  Jooo  |ooo 000 000 000 jooo |00  fo00 loo 0 000 SIOY[POIS e
{000 looo 000 00 _ {000 joco 000 000 000 ._—So .. 000 000,000 Yo
?o»c __ looo 000 00 Jooo  joco 000  Jooo  jooo +8 o 000 000 000 uopexe} ejesodiod
o0o  jooo 000 000  Jooo  jooo  Jooo 000 # 00 000 looo 1000 000 SIOHPRID PRINGSS UIIM UOIEDIUNWILIOD
000  Jooo __ Jooo  looo_ jooo _ fooo |00 jooo _[000 1000 100 0 000 000 SOAPY |BUOISS3J0I - AUBdolg
?B o looo 000 000 oo |000 000 000|000 000 Lwoo 0 1000 000 suoijenoban - Ausdoly
{00 jooo 000 000 000 000 00 _ Jooo 00 000 000 00 0 000 vu3
000 looo 000 000 Jooo  jooo  jooo  jooo ?op J_So 4000 000 000 SWIE(D JONPSI)
000 000 000 ¢ oo Jooo  jooo  |ooo  fooo  Jooo h 000 /00D 000 SIDIIPAID PRINYSSUN YW UDIEDJUNWHLDD
| ; BI0IpAI3
aBeramy 1301 wesissy | soenspwpy | sojensiuwpy sojuag saBeue 1oBeuep so05 10199110 NOILONNA SHOM 30 NOILYIIHISSY1D

YHOZT AHMVNYA3 L0 Ol €102 Y3T0OLD0 Z0 Q03 IHL ¥O4 SILYH LNO IOHUVYHI ANV FNIL 40 ANYWNNS

U

{NOLLVHLSININGY NI) GILINN ¥3IMOdYHEY

SNTDLINTOS LVHDIHOD
jelel 211 1 1}

o445




Abrapower Limited (in Administration})

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

+ Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees



S ] .
000 000 _ooo 000 000 0o 1000 0¢0 000 booo
—_— - - - - - PRpICIUU Ry AR T tr———— 4 . o -
000 000  leoo |00 000 {000 {000  |000 000 000
000 _oo ~ jooo 000 ] 000 000 000 000 t.ﬁco
000 _ jooo 1000 000 000 000 _ joo0 000 _ Jooo  Jooo,
000 Too 000 1000 000 000  Jooo 000 00 000
== K - . --=- - -~ - + IO i
00 0 fooo 1000 j000 jooo  joo0  [000 000 |00 1000
000 ,Yoo.o.\ 1000 o oo Loclc _[o00 000 oo jooo .__moql.._
oo oo mooo. oo 000 000 A_@ulo 1000 looo o v@oo
_ i hl = I
- - ——— - -——— e — —— p— ———— = B e —— e — —— -
e e s At 2
00 SZZ +m~ 82 [og'0 000 000 000 0z 0 000 looo 09'0
- - — 4 e e= == —————t— = e e p——— oo -
0oo ,,ﬁom.c 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 nihcc.o
000 wmo.ol B ﬁ.._m 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 Jo00  Jooo jooo 000 000 000 000 |o00 000
00 09 _ﬂoo 00e 020 000 060 000 000 000 000 020
—— - R i et SRR B A S
00 591 .koomhmul gso 000 oo  joo0 0Zo ooc 000 or o
000 000 ) mooo o |00 jooo .. jooe_ j000  j000C  jooo 1000
000 000 ._vooo 000 000 00¢ 000 000 000 000
—_— e—— - R — = m e e e —_— - 4 =
00 oo jooo 000 000 oo |ooo 000 000 _ 000
0o 000 .co o 000 000 |clo|o _jbo0 000 1000 000
oo jooo Jooo 000 o0 Jooo  Jooo 000 000  lo00
1

‘ 1
3 si1so) »
2101 |eye ) jue)sissy Jojesisiulwpy AQJRNISIUIWPY JO1UIG

R
_So looo
Jooo w000
1000 100 0
000 .00 0
1000 000
1000 000
|00 1000
000 '00 0
! :

4 I3
4
1000 000
100 0 000
4 v
1000 100 0
hooo 000
1000 000
*Sc 000
%oo 000
100 0 100 0
[ '
000 1000
1
000|000
n
000 1000

- —

J1aBeuey Joluag

‘000
000
000
000
‘000
000
+coo
oo

000
000
(00 0
00 0
.

1000
+

oo 0
1

'00 0
00 D
00 0
000
000

oo
000
000
000
000
t00 0
000
0o

000
000
000
000
1000
000
000
000
000
000
000

10199410

UDTIEBIISeAUT Te10 L
By
MOAN BABISIUILIDY
spoday
payiuap| swie) Bunsing
suonednsaau]
MeIASY [entu

uoneiedaly eses

UOREBN5aAT]

BUUUE]d PUE USHENSUfUPY "eI5L
BYio
ABojouyon} uoiBULIOMY
|8aueidWOD
uonexe] sjesodion
Buiunoooy slelsa
Buipoday Aoinels
SPI0D8Y O BOUBUBILIBYY
uolealiloN Juawuroddy
dn-jag eaneysIUILIPY

Buiue|q asen

BUUUSd PUZ USNENSTUPY

NOILONND MYOM JO NOLLVYIIHISSY1D

FLOZ ANVYNYEB3H L0 OL €107 ¥IFOLD0 Z0 Q0OMId THL HOH SALVY LNO FDYYHI ONV JWIL 30 ANVYWANS

(NOILYHLSININGY NI) QI LINIT HIMOdYHEY

SNYANIIY
noesEEw

d4S




e S . d
00 _So ﬁm__ 000 oo  joo'o |00  loo0 000 (00O +ooo
000 ooo 000 000 000 ({000 |000 000 0o 000  |000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Abvooc
gl g gt —_ - - — — T — 4
000 |eo0 000 o000 000 000 00 0 000 600 | molol-. lfomno
000 000 gooo . _._ oo jooo 000  jo00 00O 00O 1000 ‘_ﬁo@o
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 000 loo 0
r—em— m == —— - ——— e — e ———— —— - = - - ————— = -
0oo 000 o000 000 000 000 ~ J000  joD0O  j000  [00O #B.o
000 000 L+ooo 000 000 000 000 000 wao 000 Hcoc
SRS fyl AR b Al AN o oSN oSS S L
oo fooo _vooro L oo 000 foo0 000 {o0¢ o0 |o00 _qo.ob-
000 000 000 o 1000 000 000  f00O 000 A,....oe ) L_ﬁooo
g0 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo {000 000 Fooo
|
L -— - — ———rwrs — e - —— - J«Il-fT
00 01S 00 00¢ 0Ll oopn 000 000 000 00'0 000 0L} ?oa
—_— . - —— — - PR — ) IJ._ 4 . iy
090 000 100 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ?oo
—_— e - - — e — e ————— I.All —_-- —_ —4 -
000 onoo 1000 000 000 000 000 jooo 000 000 1000
- - —— e - - ——— e} —_— - — |||v.. -
00 poE 'oocos |00+ 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 00l j000
— i T bl s =
0o 08l Hoo 00t (090 000 000 000 000 000 000 090 _looa
Rttt N L B i .
000 Fooo 1000 000 000 Q00 000 000 600 000 looo
Seees oo e S S —r - - -4
000 _ooo _ooo 1000 000 a0 000 000 000 ooo 1000
I T et o m - - -
0co hco@ i Lvoo.o _ _]ooo oo jo00 000 oo jo00 oon ~ \+Soo
000t ﬁmomm i ._o_. o 0co 000 1000 000 ;ooo 000 010 000
000 ooo 000 coo 000 o0 000 000 000 1000 000
PO b N b SV bl UM oo SN Scbut S ot Rt = |
0o 000 000 _._Jjeoo 4000 000  iooG  |00O oo _ooo ) ,_ooo
00 ¢ 000 000 00 000 00 000 000 000 _ooo _oco
N N hagh G - IJF!.IFF# - -
3 sjson 3 o)
=101 abelony #1301

‘000
000
000
_,ooo
jo00
000
1000
mooo
000
,000

1000

1
t

000
+

000
,000
{000
00 0
'000
1000
'00 0
.

1000
loo o
1000
000

1000
1000
000
000
000
1000
000
000
000
000
1000

000
000
000
1000
000
000
000
000
1000
1000

000

000

100'0
100 0
000
000
000
000
1000
000
'000
000
000

000
000
coo

000
G600
000

,coo
000

000

1000

‘000
000

R Y IR S HEH

BUIPEIL TeIoL
1Byo
vy3
uonexe) syeiodiod)
Buipei) 10} Buunoooy
20IAPY |BUOISSDI0Id - Apadoly
suoljenobap - Auedoiy
sianddng
S10W0ISND
Bunojuoy pue uswshauey

Guiuug)y

BuUpEIL

SIOSEEJC UoNIesfjeay 101
Yo
1abpe| sajes jo maiaay - uOWDa(07) 1930
SUCHIBDJUNWILIDY - UBI28||07) 199]]
Buluoday - uonae)on 198Q
9jeg npis-x3
ajeg nyis-u]
G2IADY |BUDISSD)0Nd - Apadoid
suoljenoban - Auadoig
e[lIL Jo uonueley

s1assy Buunsu) ‘Suunoag ‘uoneaynuap]

51555¢ Jo UOESIE0Y

NOILONND HHOM 40 NOLLYJIIISSY 1D

¥1LOT AMVNYE3S L0 OL €£10Z ¥IEOLI0 20 GOI¥Id FHL HOH SILVYY LNC IDUVHD ANY FWIL 40 ANYWNNS

ﬂ——-_——__

(NOILYHLSININGY NI) Q3LIWNIT Y3MOdvHaY

S3W3IA0I3Y
jelefol [ ] ] ] ]

dds




i r m 7
! |
- L. 1 e oo
I 05 L¥0'FT | ,
—— ——— | - - B SIS - e ———— —— e~ - - - — T' - ——— e . e - —— - —— Iﬁ
05 Zit'ez ‘
— — - - - U U DU L . .
L.ﬂ i &8 SEL 000|000 000 |oosy 00O 0o HS 069 ?oo 000
) ..m..:am. ___|oo0 000  jo0o 00522 000  jaoo -.:-*__\a 00¢ 000 pgo
05z .uwg 000 ooo 0z o 000 000 I 4 000 oo o
- - - - -- = - - = ———,—— - — b—- —— 44— - —r—— = }-—— — —}
- -t - -+ - ———— e = e e e f— - e - ot -
000 000 000 000 000 -+8= _ |ooo 000 %am |ooe ,Tgo 000
000 jooo  Jo00 ~_Jooo 000 0o ﬁooc 000 000 {000 Gwo 1000
000 jooo l.Sn.. . je00 000 ~ |ooc  jo00 {000 00D 1000 Jﬁooo 000
000 000 %oo 000 000 000 {000 ;ooo 000 Toc ,000 1000
—— - - -+ _——— - — - —— e —— " ool . 2. -, — —— b e e e — — - — - Aln -
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _80 Jooo 000
b . . . P e GRNNS g P ot S g -
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 000
fu g SN b SN A g _ — — = R + .
o 000  foee L,Eliio.@ 000 j000  l00G 000  |00C 100 0 .soc
000 joco 0o |00 0 _ |00 jooe  Jooo 000 000 l__ooo __89 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 000
-— —_— - -— _— —_—— e e —— - e - e et e —— Iﬂll\l1 - - 4,.

_
381509 3 aped )0 UE|SISS 10je01SIuHU Jojelysiunu Ao
0y | sbriony (10 Juejsissy lessiuupy JensIuLpPY J01uDS

aoBeuey Joiueg

100 0
00'0
000
1000
000
000
000
100 0
000
000
000
000

Heys 10} sa1Ry 1nQ eBieys Arwwng 10) xjpuaddy sag

_,coe
000
'000

100'0
1000
100 0
oo
000
000
000
000
000

JUNO23. U0 UMEIP UO[]BIBUNLIBY
PLOZ/TO/L0 O} TLOZ/0L/LE WOY 150D |BJO]
CLOZ/OLIL0 O ZHOZIQL/LE WOy €180 (R0

3 8500 |2)0)
inoy fad 3 ajes oBelaay
L2

SIoNpaI3 el
isy0
uonexe) ayeiodion
SIONPID PeINeSs LIM UOHEDIUNLUILLO Y
&oIApY |BUQISSDJ0.d - Auedolg
suoneljobep - Auedouyg
Yu3
SWwiep) lolpes)

SI01IPBID PBINJBSUM YHiM UOIEDIUNWIWDY

EIBNPEIS

NOILINNA YHOM 40 NOILYJIJISSVY1D

PLOZ ANVYNHE3S L0 OL EL0Z ¥IFOLIO Z0 QORI IHL HOL SLVH LNO FDUVHD ANV FWLL 40 AMVYIWNNS

m-_ p
o
4

[

(NOILYHLSININGY NI} Q2 LINIT MAMOdvHEY

SINN0TY
tDOENEES
d45




Abrapower Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




- |A_| _, - IIL.I ||||| —_— - - -
A |
0o _ [000  |o0O 000 0o _ Joo0  jooo 000 000
000 1000 000 000 000 000 000  jooo  fooo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 {000 _ jooo
000  |ooo  {eoo0 000 000 000 000 joo0 hooo
000~ j000 000 000 000 [000 000 jo00 |00
000 {000 (000 0o 000 {000 |00 %80 '000
000 a#oomﬁ 000 000 000 00 _ foo0 _ jo00  jooo
000  J000 w000 000 000 000 000 .42; 000
T B
- be e e e —— _— .+| - +
— —4 — —_—— e - 4 -
0004|0000k  foLo XN 000  j000 00D Hg.o joco
000 ﬁomol 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
100 0 000 _ |000 000 000 000 000 100 0 1000
P—— - - -- - - - —f - - +
000 jooo 000 000 000 000 jooo 000 looo
000 {000 [000 000 000 {000 000 4*,89 1000
0001 jo000L j0iO 010 000 000 000 ﬁco 100 0
— e - - - —= -+ — o t
000 000 (000 000 000 000  jooo  jooo 000
000 {000 1000 000 000 %oo 000 1000 000
g A el — g
0o  _{oo0 _ _loog 000 000 _ (000 joo0 _80 000
000 100 0 1000 000 000 000 100 Jooo 000
_Ilu.._1|| |-Iw.|| —_— - - - . - -
L *8 o A@.c' 000 000 j000 |C 000 000 |_8c __looo 100 0
_ K _
|

3 s1500) 3 o) .
- sberany 13L.1] JuE}SISSY 1011 SIupRLpY IQJENSIUIWPY 01UIS J3Beuep Jolueg

000
1000
1000
000
__oco
1000

.“oco

000
1

- -

t

1000
000
000
000
000
000
000
'000
100 0
000
000

‘000
10600

1000
+

000
_.coo
1000
1000

000

000
000
1000
000
000
000
000
000
000
1000
000

UG[EDISeAU] [E10]
BUYIO
HIOAA BANBLSIUNUDY
spoday
payhusap swie)d unsing
suonebnseau|
MBIABY [R131L)

uone.edald esen

ELLLBEEL

BUIIE[g pUE TSHENEUIPY e1o L
1840
ABojouyoa] uonBuLOju]
gaueldwon)
uonexe] sjesodion
Bununoooy 8ye)s3
Gupoday Aloinielg
SpI029Y JO BaUBUBLIBLY
uonesyioN juewiuioddy
dn-1ag aanenspy

Buluueld esen

BUUUETJ pPuUe UONENSTUWRY

NOLLONNA HHOM 40 NOLLYDILISSYT1D

PLOZ ANYNYE3d L0 Ol £10Z ¥380LD0 Z0 QOIH3d FHL HOd S31VYH LNO IDUVHI ANV JWIL J0 ANYWWNNS

Hl—_--_—_m

(NOLLYHLSININOY NI) G3LININT ¥3MOdvHaY

A IH 3NN
JooREsEw
dds




) . N | ] S S T
0090 ) \woco ) ,_ooo 000 -r@lc ‘L?mmll. 000 o 000 |v=oa .iﬁao ._ooa
000 !%ool-! 000 000 oo 000 ooo 000 {000 {000 J_,ooo
0o ._oool- {000 000 Q00 000 0co ocolllfm_oucl 0o _rooo
000 .,—oomllr 000 000 00 0 llr.._.o;o@li _.ooo 000 000 ooo |I_oo.o
co \~ooo _ |0 .oro.o-illom.o _jooo  joco  jo00  {o00 goo 1_+ooo
.oloo L .c_mnol ng ll]n--@ollt 000 B oco 000 000 _.olomll co»o‘it ;_voom
0po 000 ﬁ,oloia.l 000 000 000 000 000 ooo Eo . _o@@
o600  jopoo_ 000 000 0oo jooo 4@ ||J,mom »»%oob‘ moo _ ooo.
o0  jooo  jo00 oo 000 -iboo ooo 000 000 {000 000
060 {000 leco _jooo  jooo 000 .?@c‘o‘r-ljmoro- .i,occ; 100 0 mooo
ccwc B To\@‘ B meo . fim.._wmili!fm@:m' 00 oll ooo 000 o oobo l-cimUo j00 0
: |
s G ~ - g s ety G
.Wm.mwm .I%om Nlm_n! m.w!nlu 1158 0o ma.o 000 000 ol—.l—.r - L.woa lﬁ_oa
000 l#cc 0o .oouo. o 000 000  jo00 1000 000 jooo 000 %ooo
000 -Looml:na.fooo- w00 000 Qoo tm.oo 000 jeoo  jooo -_kcoc-
000 1000 o 1000 G600 _jooo 000 0o _|eeo  Jooo mcoo
000 l_ooci ._@ciil|l||oco -,Tmm..ul -J.@o 000 00 o000 i_.o1oao. |A+ooo
000 :rmooo _ o je00 000 000 Lonoo 000 _jooo {000 1000 .“_ooo
00 __Jeoo  jooo  __ jo00 000 000 000  |0oo  Jooo  jooo  [000
00 0L __NN.NNW ._m.m;o o QL0 Jmmw.-illmumlll._omm_i ..lbcoll Lc.mlc h@mo Mooo
000se  ‘vSeSL  'obv pec oco 1000 000 000  j00  [000 000
r@uo N h_.oool _ mrﬁo.o o 0o o oom |IJIcoo 000 cmo -oclcl-ri@m.cll.lwoc.oﬁ
oo Do oo _ __[000 _ _[000 _|ooo _ |o0o0 00O ;000  Jooo _ 1000
oo¢  looo  jooo0  [000 oo Qo 000 oom?i?ﬂmmto.ltlilomm N .vcoo
3 s180) 3 AL
|ele) aferany

. ey P ISR oS EEH

100 0
1
100 0
1000
1000
[oo 0
|00 0
'00 0
._II
000
1000
100 0
100 0

t
|00 0
4

1000
'00 0
+
(00 0
_ASO
‘00 0
i
1000
1000
!
Joco
000
R
000
ES
{000

1000
000
‘000
000
000
000
1000
000
1000
000
1000

000
000
000
000
'000
'000
1000
000
000
'00 0
000
000

100'0
000
000
000
000
100 0
000
000
000
000
000

.

090
000
000
000
1000
1000
000
000
1090
000
000
1000

BUIPEIL TETSL

B0

vu3

uonexe ] ajesodio)

Burpes) Joj Bununoaoy

SDIAPY [BUDISSB)0Id - Auedold
suoijenobap - Aredoig
siaiddng

S13WWOISN?Y)

Bunonuow pue juswebeuey

Buivuelg

BUBEIL

SISET J6 USTES|eoy TeIo]

a0

166ps| so|BS j0 mBIAGY - UopDB|OD 1930
SUOIBIUNLWILIOD - U020 1980
Buipoday - uonas|en 1920

ajes nyis-x3

&@jeg nus-u|

821ApY |eLOISS8j014 ~ Aadouy
suonenobepy - Auedoig

8L Jo uonualsy

stessy Buunsu) ‘Buundos ‘uoijeoRuBpP)

NOILINNA HHOM 40 NOLLVYDI4ISEVTD

FHOZ AHYNYETS L0 OL €10Z ¥I80LI0 20 AOIN3d SHL HOd SIALVH LNO IOUYHI ANV SWIL 40 ANVINWNS

L

(NOILYHLSININGY NI} Q3LINIT ¥3MOdYHaY

AlMA

A0

TOEENERED

d45




] 05 ¥E8' | ;( O :
0S £29'6C _ ,
_— =« - ke _——— - —_—— ——t - —— ——— e e = g _— .,ﬁ
i  |osugeee I R N T R ! V
! 00 042 ?8 ove  |oo0 000 000 000 00022 |00 0 100 0 1000
S - L _jeeo %09 w00 joo0 1000 1900
B L 86 051 00°00L 000 000|000 000 loo0oz o0 loo' 1000
) | Jms oy jovo  |o00 000 000 jort  |ooo ,?o‘a 1000
- - 4 | - e h—— e — e o G —_ e b - 4 ——— - , ]
00 0 000 |oo0 00'0 000 000 000 1000 000 000 _8 0 {00 0
400 . _ . S AN LS LA U b :
000 _~8o 1000 000 00 0 000 000 000|000 000 (000 1000
000 i.aoo 000 00 0 ooo  looo 000 000 000 000 !_*So 000
000 1000 ,000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Jo00 _nso 00 0
Lob S L ¢ _ il e § JOUE o L L S ot ek S
000 %89 000 000 000 00 0 1000 000 000 1000 Jooo 000
we - e |8 190 RN LA L L N L b SR b
00 0 looo lao 0 000 Jooo [ooo 000 000 000 1000 ,fooo 000
—— s s ...“v o e r - T IL_.‘ICIIIL—.I‘II i A i .
00 0 000 {000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
[ ——— ] —_—— - [ - R S —_— - —_— - ---}
000 1ooo 000 o0 0 000  Jooo 000 000 00 fooo 000 100 0
000 jooo  |o00 __j0o0 000 000 000 000  |ooD ;S@o- ~ |o00 1000
_ i
u_mn.—mon.v_.o uwh.anhd_ reyol JURIS|SSY 1o1RISIUMIWpY JOJENSIUIWPY JOIUDS 1abeuey aojueg

000
000
1000

1000
000
"ooo
000
000
000
000
000
100 0

Jes 40j 8638y INQ ebieyy Aswiung so} xipusddy seg

00012
'00°05€
080

J

000
+

,000
1000
‘000
000
000
oo
ooo

1000

103381

JUNODIE U0 UMBIP UOHEBIBLNWSY
PLOT/ZO/L0 O3 TLOZ/OL/LE WOI 1802 |R10)
€10Z/01L110 01 Z1LOZ/0L/LE WOL) B)S0D |EJ0)
3 51800 |Qj0L

Jnoy Jed 3 ejel abelaay

1BjloL

EIGIP3I5 TS
BYO
uonexe| ajerodio)
SI0JpeJT) PeINses YIIM UCEANUNLLILIOTD
SOIAPY |BUDISS3JOI - Auedold
suonenobep - Aladoig
Yu3
SWIELD J0)PaLD)
SI01IPAID) PBANIBSUN YIM UCIEDIUNWILIOD

]

NCILINND HYOM JO NOILYIEISSYTD

#1L0Z AMVYNEE3d 20 01 £10Z 3380190 Z0 GOM3d JHL ¥04 S3LVYH 1N0 IDUVHI ANV IWIL 40 AMYIWWANS

CEEYRREED
Rl

{NOILLYMLSININGY NI) QILIWIT YIMOdVHEY

AITMHAcNHA
- ooEEEaw
d45




Abrapower Limuted (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

«  Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




T T Fodo
000  jooo 000 1000  |ooo  [o0'®  joo0 000  |00D  |00O )_Sa jo0 000 000 USTIEGREoAUT TEI9L
000 1000 1000 _ looo 000 000 000 000  oo0  [000 1000 _789 100 0 1000 1410
000 jooo  JooO 000 000  joo0  |00C 00 |00 joo0 _ j000 1000 000 000 HIOM, BANBISIUILPY
000 _ Laa 0 |oog 000 000 000 000 000 000 looo ?c 0 1000 ‘000 000 spoday
oo |oso  fooo {000 000 000 000 000 000  jooo jo00  '000 000 000 peiuep| swieysy Bunsing
oco  Jooo  |o0O _ 000 000 000  |ooo  Jooo  [oo0 00 0 _,8 0 '00 0 loo o '00 0 suonebisanu|
o000 oo _ jooo 000 Joolcll 000 000 000 000 000  looo  looo 000 ‘oo MBIASY |enu|
000 |o0D  JooD 000 000|000 | 100 0 000 000|000 Wo o 1000 go 00 0 uonesedely esen
S L R R . ) UGTIEBIISoAL]
e = e = ————— ————— --- —t—— —+ ; ,
0528 j00sL  jobL 090 000 000 1000 000  jo00  |oo0 huooo 1000 '00 0 mamo BUUUE]J PUE UO[JENSIU[WPY " FE5 1
000 ?mo _ 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 Mooo 000 000 sy0
000 _om o__ joo  _ __ jooo 000  |000 000 000  jooo  foo0 000 000 '00 000 ABojouyps | uoiewLIO|
000 000 _ 000 000 000 000  [000 000 jooo  jeoo o000 1000 000 00 0 . esueidwo?
000 4.25-- jooo  jo00 000  Jooo  j000 1_,€¢o¢ _ jooe  jooo ‘o0 000 00 000 uoijexe| gjeiodio]
000 1000 #8 0 000 000 _ Jooo_ |000 000  jooe  leoo m8 o 000 000 000 Sununodoy ale)s3
000 +8.o _ oo |ooo 000 000 Jooo 000 _ joog__joo0 000 Wg 0 000 000 Burnodey Asoiniels
0sz8 #8 7] Obb ___ _oeo  jeoo  Jooo 00O 000 fo00 U 000 To 0 000 000 050 SPI099Y J© BIUBUSIIER
000 Jm..o 0 jooo 006 000 000 000 000  foo0 {00 ".B 0 000 000 1000 uonesyioN JUswiuoddy
000 000 oo looo 000 [oo0  jooo 000 |ooo ;ro'o o fooo 000 000 000 dn-jes eATELSILILPY
000 000 00 1000 000 000 000 000 _ _[000 _(co0 1000 1000 ‘000 000 Buue|4 esen
UNpy

! |
JENSIHWPY JoIUdS H tabeue Jo1uag E NOILONNA HHOM 40 NOLLYDIHISSY1D

P1L0Z AYVNYE3d L0 Ol £10Z ¥3801I0 20 00IN3d 3HL HO4 SILVY 1N0 IDYVYHI ANY JWIL 40 ASVYIWANS

{NOILYHLSINIWAY NI} Q3LHNIT HaMOdVHEaY
FHOUSYIVO

S 11 noonamen
[0




‘ - r i |
wo amolslsﬁhnlelll ___|e00 000  [oo0 {600 jooo H.oiam_-- @a _So 000 100 0 000 BUTPETL Ters T
000 %ooo\ _ jo0o 000 |00 _ 000  |ooo ~ looo 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 Byio
,Bo.i._mmo I+@o||| _{000 000 |000 00O 000 _  |000 Ikmoo ) +_o.o.o o0 0 ‘000 000 vy3
100 0 I.mslo __Jjeo  joo0 00D {000 goo {000 {000 1000 100 0 000 000 000 uonexe | ojgsodiog
100 0 1*80 joo0 __ |ooo  Jooo  |ooo 4_jﬁﬁu|l 000 {000 h%o looo (000 000 000 Buipes . 1oy Bupunoooy
'000  |eo0 (000|000 000  |000 000 {000 000 %cmo ) _woo 1000 _ooo 000 SIIADY |EUOISSBJ0Id - Auadolg
00 0 000 000 1000 000  |000 000 {060 00O Lo.ao} o0 000 _ooo 000 suonenobey - Auadoig
o  jooo _jooo _____ooo 000__ Jooo__ oo _to00 oo -+80 J000 000 1000 000 s.9)ddng
000 :Uoo: - Aoaobr o Jrom.mti!mmm1 meof:%o.mo 000 000 Lwooo {00 ¢ {000 000 000 s1eweisnd
obc 0oo ) om.o. . omm_ llfoco Loo@ fovo li.@ol } .o@ro\ A—ooc _ooo 1000 000 1000 Bunojuopw pue Juewebeueyy
000 d.,ooo !“,+8,ol __ |ooo  jooo  looo  jooo 0o Too i ﬁooo - 'ooo 000 000 000 mscwm__wmﬁ
. p A S R SR SERRSIS S S S

000  i0o00  |000 l-i_*mmmi!!rga‘ _Jeoo  jooo  joso  [000 ,_?oo mga 000 000 000 FIaSST [0 USIUE(eay "TeIol
000 uooo 00 |eoo  jo00  jo00 000 _ 000 000 000 000 1000 00 000 8o
000 _480 N ?oo L -._mo 0 |00  }000 4000  |000 )Sm 1 mno.o 000 100 0 100 0 000 1abpe| $9125 J0 MAIAGY - UDNDBHAD 1980
000 (000 00O 000 4000 00O mcoo __|ooo  Jooo  jeoo  .000 000 o0 000 SUGHEIIUNWLIOY - UOIDB|10D) 1990
000 000 Pooo . _ Jooo  jooo  Jooo  looo 000 j000 _ looo _ iooo .600 00 0 1000 Buipodey - UONBIIOY 1480
000 000 #om@ ) 1000 000 000  [oo0  j000  jooo h{coo 1000 _8@ 000 000 8(eg MIs-x3
000 1000 '000 j000 000  |000 000 {000 -L?Pc-- jooo 000 'oo 0 000 000 8jeg nus-u
000 Jm,ooo _,8 o |ooo 000 000 000 000 (000 h,ooo 000 000 000 000 8JIADY |BUDISSB)0Id - Aladold
000 ..“,So To‘o ~ jooo  looo L.omol __Jooo  jooo  jooo Mcoa 1600 000 000 000 suoieiobaN - Auadoid
000 “oo@ _Jeeo  |ooo 000  fooo {000 000 000 jooo 1000 000 000 000 e[lI] Jo uanusley
000 '000 _ hooou . _ oo jooo  joo0  jooo  jooo 000 wooo 1000 .000 000 000 sjessy Buunsu) ‘Buunoag ‘uoneayiuap
000 ,Soo B moolol --.Il-rﬂlm@ll.wmml- 000 0o 000  [000 L_—o,oo _ 1000 1000 000 000

_ [EHIEE]

1
3 81809 3 e 1eye) AQJEIISIUIWUDY Jojel)sjuw Plell):] Jabeuep Joluo 403031
je10s | obesany ul juppY JojuRg W Jotuog e NOILONNZ HHOM 30 NOLLYDI4ISSY1D

PLOZ AMVNYEIS L0 OL E10Z ¥380LD0 Z0 GORAd IHL HO4 SILVH LNO IDOUVHI ANV IWIL 40 AMVYIWANS

(NOILVHLSINIWAY NI) QILINIT 43MOdvHaY

JHOLSVIVG
=11 1 1] ]|

dJS

i




_ 00 60S'}

N '.—11TI PR S
l_v

f b A
00 022'C
L .IJ_, o er.sar.a . I i
L 1 ?m ¢ loosy  |ooo
o L ieoss 00 62
oL 09'0
— ol A
- - A - — . |+LIF — - —
000 jo0¢ {000 000 000
b —— - - - ———————— g —— - —— - -
000 “,@oo fooo iooe
000  looo 000 000 000
—— - ._ - - —_—_—— et ——_——— .
000
oo 000 homo- o |
000 1000 looo jo00 _[000
o joo0 jooo looo
000 _ooo i—oom ~____fooo
000 1000 000 L
000 ?oo |ooo 000

i
! , |
3 siso) 3o
EEHE PIISIEY

L
S

_
|
- - %

10]E1SIUILIPY I0IUIG

oo Jmo
000 jooo  looo
000 _[oo® 000
00 _jwo _ o0
000 (000 _ jooo
000 000 1000
RS o AL
000 000 loo 0
SN Lo LA kLS
000 {000 joo0
000 oo 000
0 _[000  |ooo
000 000 hooo
000 000 (000
 ~ - -

1aBeuepy

|
4+ -
1
'
h
1

A -

B ;_.Sa

1000
1000

-+

Jooo

) J__So

1000
1000
Hcoc
1000
»,oo 0

000
+

1000
4

1000
000

“8.,

000
100 0
000
000
000
1000
000
000
000

JaBeuep Jouag

000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000
1000
‘000
000
000

yms 10} seyey InQ ebreyy Lrwwng 10} xjpueddy seg

JUNOJIE UC UMEIP UOjjeJouUNIaY

YLOT/Z0/L0 01 ZLOZ/0L/LE WOy 53802 [BJOL
€LOZ/OLILO ©) TLOZ/0L/LE WO} 81803 (Bjo)

3 8180) g0l
oy sed 3 el obesaay
lejoL

SIBYPaI5 TeI0 L
BYIO
uonexe | sjelodion
SIONPBID PAINJAS YUIM UOREDIUNWILIOD
8DIADY |BUOISS3)0.d - Aladold
suoqenobop - Auedoig
vy3

SWIE|T JOYIPSID)

SI0)IPe.ID) PeINdBSUN YIM UDIIED|UNLULLOS)

ETOTpaI)

NOILINNA HHOM 410 NOILVYHIAISSYID

FLOZ AMYNYEE3d L0 O1 £10Z 4360120 70 QOIY3d JKL HOL S3LvH LNO IDUVHI ANV IWIL 40 AYYIHNNS

{NOILVHLSININGY NI} QILIWIN ¥3MOdvHEY

DOISVIVE
ooasmEn
ddS



Abrapower Limited (in Adnmistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates



xoq Jad §3 SAX0Q QAR JO UDISIAGL]
ad d ed !

00523 (royeasawy way sad G |3/ sway ¢} 0) dn} sa0yo Aued iy o} AiamRg 505 JEIS

{wnuwnuiw pg3) 00513 {1ayeasay) way Jsad g5 |3 # swah g1 0) dn) Asaeq Aeq eN
o Jod 6 13 s3aIneg Buunayneyn sz (soyeauay way 1ad g 13 7 sway gL o dn) Aamjag Aeq aweg fewolppy pue Buisuciuaaug

quwsadl L3 als WOy §)S00 |pAsLnaY

ajwsed o4 13 abeann

yoom f xoq ; dg $ASe) NSURI | 5502 jje1g

jRuvosIag yoam / xoq [ di g gy
Jnoy xad 06 813 Aunoas jo any yoam 1 ¥oq /dg| T3l {uopoayi00 pue leAsIey} syse) abeioyg

abeing xog
§O5]AIeg BUIOAANT Sping Sajey [EAGLIGY W aiey apeln

pa)jwI alojseieq d4S
001 JuejSISSY
001 Juejsissy 001 uBlsISSY 00l JUElSISSY 051 | JOJRNSILIWPY
051 | Jojensiuiwpy Gl | Jojesisiunupy 051 Z lojeqsiunupy S/l Z Joensunwpy
S/l Z JojensiuiLpy cey Z Jojessiuiupy G/l Z Jojensiunupy 672 | JOlRnSIupY 10IUSS
6Z2 L JOJRAsIuILpY Jowag GGl | J0jRNSILILDY JOWeS 677 | JOJRNSIUILIPY 10IUSS 052 Z J0BNS MDY JOIUBS
0s2 Z JOleNSILILIPY JOIUSS G/l Z lojensiuiupy Josg 052 Z JOjBJSIURUPY JOILBS G/Z | Jobeuepy
Gz | 1ebeuepy 002 | Jabeuely Gz | Jabeueyy 00t Z Jobeuep
00g Z Jabeuepy [srkh Z Jofeuey 00F Z Jobeuep 576 | Jobeuepy Jouag
GZe 1 Jobeuey Joeg 05z 1 Jafieuep Joeg 6ze 1 1abeuepy Jolueg 0S¢ Z labeuey Jowag
08t Z Jabeury Joluag A Z 1abeueyy Jowas 05e Z labeuepy J01uag sk | Jojaang
00s 100810 05E Jopaig 005 1)1 005 Z Joaug
Tyjdeiey apels) ydery apeis Jyjdeey apein yjdagey apeI
Pa)iw|T SaUBA029Y d4S poywy] Auadoid 448 pajwWIT suonnjog eleiodion 445 I)joead UIEW

Sasuadx3 JO 9[NpayIg PUE SaRNUI PAJEIo0SSE PUE 39)j9eld UeW d4S 10 sajey Jno abiey)

LRl

~5MO[j0} SE POIEINIED S)IUN SNUILil § OJU) POPIAIP "SISEQ 3500 W) AUNOY UE UO Pajejndfes sl Gojjelauniual Saijijug pajeidossy au} pue 44s

oy ¥ % 3 8 ) § |

dd4S




Q1e)S9 JUaAjosUI BY) 0} pabreyd aq fim yoiym ‘saa; AnsiBay pue pue safileyd isunoo se Lons ‘sasusdxa J0asp Inou osfe KBl Saljqug pajeInossy 8y |

uauquiodde
d 3 le pefiley awe osncH sauedwon g0 {afug)) ssep2 2 - 36RIS04 00 {sazis ||e) sadojaaug
18 pajy SUMUNOOP JO SPEOUMOP pUR SIYNRIS €60 jjews) ssep nZ - absog 00 Jaded Bukdoooioyd jo afied |
10 (atue)) ssep a) - 8621504 0L Jaded vonenunuoo (o abed |
Al Jad dgp Jo sl 0 {ilews) ssep »|. - obe1s04 rAN)) Jaded papeay Jo abed |

panosdde SwoSND ¥ snuaAaY WH U 1 pabieyd

§1 [aARY) AIBSS303U JO Jnsal B sB pauroul abeapy {3) ojea oBeysoy (3) edojaaua ; efed Jag
JEINTy) abiesod

(sawasingsig z Lobsjes) sasuadxg oanpy;

sasuadxa pasinquial Apadoid pue swmwaid soueinsul 18U10 pue Buipuoq ‘BuisiuaApe se Swayl Yons o) 'pajiLul) JoU 218 Ing 'spnjpul
asay) yndn ou ypm ')S00 Je aje)sa ay o) pabireyo aq | 95B2 8] Jo uoqeisIuLPE By 0] Bunejas se paunuap Ajjeoyads o UBD YIIUM ‘G dIS AQ pauyap se sjuswasingsig | Aobaes

{syuawasingsiqg | Kobsied) sesuadxg palig

palunaul ase Aoy se pred aq [jim pajiur] S10jseje(g
d45 Aq paunoui sabieyd jeuoippe Aue 'papualxa 81 UONRIISILILPY SU JBY) JUSAS BU) Uj AJesssoau Se aelsa U o) predal Spun) auy) pue pajou JIpaso 9q jim soueape u pred pue pajig sas; Aue
‘pouad teak om) pajedionue U vBL) $§9) J0) PIAY 2B SPIOOI) BU) PUBR AUED PRAIOSSIP SI Auedwon sy) *Aea papnpund SI UDIERSIUINLPY SY] JEL) JUSAS BU) U] PaAjoSSIp ugaq sey Auedwon ay)
aouo Jeak euo Jo pouad Jaypny B 10j SPLOSOI PIoY LY O} Juawanbal ay) snjd 'Jesd suo Jo pousd B JOJ SNUNLOD |IM LONEASILILPY U Yey) uonduinsse alg uo paseq si abieyd wnwiuiw ay|

juoy dn paBreyo
osfe s xoq Jad §3 Jo abseyd uonangsap e ‘vonippe Ul piay xog 1ad og 023 JO el e Je sjuswjuiodde uoneRSIILPY (| Jo 12adsa) ui juoy dn pabieys s sbelols sreak Z jo pouad wnwiuw v

O B =1 J F T T F 1 F ]



Abrapower Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

e  Guide to Administrators' Fees




41

LR

Tia

«E

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMIMISTRATORS FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When & company goss into MEMinstradon the costs of the proceesdngs ae pasd ot of its asseth
The cradtois who hope srveritually 1o recover some of ther debis out of the assata tharsfors have a
gawct icterast m the level of Cobl Iﬂﬂlﬂ the o the Y

» . Twe mtwrest by proviing
mmhumhmhmdhmum Trab Guiichs w criended 10
Hpamumodwmmwwmmawmh‘- axpians e
bas:s on wiech faes sre fxad and how crecitors can sesk nfo ured by the
Scrurmitritor and chall enge thasa thay cardade (o by nxcessva

The nature of administration

Admurrstraton 3 a procadyrs which places 3 company undes the contiol of an iy ency practboner
and the protecdon of the: court with thae Talowmng cbyectve

@ reacuEng ihe COMpAnY &+ 8 QOINg concem of

o achieving a betisr resut! [ The treditors 23 a whois than would be Kkely if the company ware
weinandd vp wathod st beeng in sdminestrapon

O I th SOMURCEYt0r Tehios NMheT of thase OoybCtrdd o Thisonatly prachcabe

*  reskmng propacty in ordel 1 Make & Astnbubon to secuied or prefersnasl crecion

The creditors committes

The cradkiars have the ngit 1o sppoint a with & o Jand » o5
mambars  One of the funchona of the commities n 1o detenmine the bass of the sdminstrators

Tre » normatly e meatng of Crackion
admnsirator s required to hold wihin 3 maxmum of 10 weeks from the beanming of
of

admuresiraior decides ¥ nesds tu hald one  The commedtes has powss ta summon the
adminsiratas to stend befors it and provide informaton about the exerass of hie funchons

Fixing the administratar » remunerstion

The besis for fng the sdmnetrator s remunerason = st out i Rule 2 108 of the Inkol-ency Rules
1988 wisch stetes that ot uhell b flraeg

*  ms s percedage of e vaiue of the property which the sdminestrston haa to desl with
* by reference to the tma properly grven by the adminestrator and hes staft i sttending 10 mattes
AATELEYOn, OF

» &2 aset amount
Ay cOmMbination of thes Bemes May be Lsad (0 X the remuneration snd dferent beed May be

uted for aifferent thengs dons by the sdrmunatrator Where the ks fxed as &
difterant parcantages may be Used for differant thinga dons by the administrator

Kk m for the ciedtors commiies (f there 1w one) fo determine on whith of these bases or
combinaton of beses mnmuulmnllbbom-d Whulnbﬁxndunwnnnon it for the
be applied and where it m a sel amount,
b&h’mﬂnlhl!lmnunt Rl.ltlﬂﬂllwhlmlmwultlhmwmmmdhwo
fagard tn tha following nattes

9 of 35

=
* Py

paragraph 4 3 apply the determinztion may ba made by the same cradion a8 sporove the
' Fgrt

The SOTHIRTALN MUK CONVENS § MENg Of the COMMESEE Of W cikdiorn for the purpoles of
approvng the psyment of costs 1o do so by ancthe
Dractions who has Incurred tuch costs I hare o no

there » but the of other
mmmmm&mmwwﬂvwmmmauum

What shouid be by the ?

Whan seaking remutweration approvel

Whan sseking sgreement to has lees the adminstrator should provide suffiaent stpporing
snfrmabon to snatis the commitiss of tha creditors 1o form @ judgemant as to whether the proposed
for o reasonable having regerd 1o all the arcumsiances of the case The Nature and odart of the
aupporting informaton which ba provided wil cepand on

= tha nature of the 2pEiowal beng soughs.
* the stage dunng the admarastzabon of the case xt which f 15 bang sought, and
& the soe and complety of the case

Whers 3t any credicns of commies mesting. the samimstrator sesks agresment by the terms an
wisch Ne i &2 be remunerated e shoukd prowvide the mesting with detads of the charge-out rates of
ul racies of staff mciuding principats whech: are Rkaly (o ba involved on the case

Whaere the sdmunstrator sawks agresmant to his fess during the courss of tha adminsrabon he
Iouk WEYS PIOVICE an U [0 dete recap(E and pEYMants account  YWhare the proposed few 13
besed on tme cosis the sdfufistisior should discicas io the committes or the creditors the tme
apent aid the charge-cul valus In the pamnculsr case topether with, whers appropriste  such

=2 may e raqured having regard to the size and complexdy of the
case The whould o sufficient of what the admirsirater
has schvavad and how it was achieved to snatle the value of the exerDas 10 Be wibsgsd {(whitt
recogming that the dminstraior mist fulfl certan statutory obiigabons that might be seen 12 bhng
no added valua for cracion) #nd 1 sstabiksh that the tme has been propedy spent on the cass
T assatament will Need L0 bE M3de Raving Fkgidd 10 the BMe 4pe and e rates ot whech Dt
e was charged, baanng in mind the factors set out I paragraph 41 above  To enable Uws
asaaamant W be chiried Sut i May b NecesIary for T SOTENIST for k) provide an mnatys:s of the
ke spent an the case by hype of achvity and grace of staff The degres of deead will dapand on the
wmdmm bt it will Lo hadpful Lo be awaie of the professionsl qusdance winch tas
been grven i vmolvency practonam on s subpct The guikience sugpests the folkowrng arsss of
muabwfaw-wﬂmﬂuﬂt

The lalwang categones are suggestad as a bas for analyna by grace of sl
Panras

Manager
Other sareor pr ofaamonis
Aswatarts and support s

The wxplaraton of what has bean done can De axpectsd 10 ncude an outine of (e aeture of the
mugnmant and tha sonursirator s own inbal assessmant, mchudng the anbopsted retum to
GeGlon  To B mANTA AT B Aol MG wapiun

110f 35
Aot 210

& STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE S JE & W}
El

42

&3

44

31

52

the complaxity (or otherwmse) of (e cirse

+  any (eaporaiblly of sn excaptional knd of degres wivch fals on the adminststo

= the sffectiveness with whech the admirmtratol Sppears 1 be caimng ok of o have camed out
his duchen.

+  the valos snd nature of the property whch tha Sominsirator hee to ceal wih

n‘m-nmummnnmaﬂ-mmmﬂumnmmnumrw-mmm(m
provided  the patdgy 43 do not applyl the sdTunmiratncs
rununrnmmijbonx.dbvllumdlmmﬂam'mmnwﬂbhm.
maters w3 4pghy I the case of the commiltee nmlmmuwhdmwﬂmm
a wall b fred by Be court on the ot the may ot maks
suCh 38 apelicAdon uniess he has frst med 1o pet ha Tawd by U -
craditors sa delcnbad abova and in any case Hot Lter than 18 monthe sftar his Apoomunent.

Thars are spacal rulss sbout crediton (esclubons in Gases where the admunistrator b ST i0 Jua

that the ban property o ensbis a datnbutcn 0 ba made fo
msodmuudmdmmnMnMM-vmowhmmmdm
charge ssseta

In thes cass o there b no credtors committes of tha commatee doas ncl make ha requsse
determingbon thi FemGaer §thon My be Bued by the appeoval of =

+  aach secyied credion of the compeny or

+  dihe SdmurERTRI Rk MAGe of tignck 55 MEKe 4 SENDUMON 1 preferertal cedton —

sach secured ciedion of T company end

punferarnyl Cedion whose debts smount 1o more than 50% of e prafecensal debts of the
company diregerdng debls of any crecitor who does nol respond e an ovitsbon to gve of
withhoki approval

harving regasd 3 the sams matten as the commuttss would
Nots that thars is no requrement to hold @ creditors mesting 1n such cased UNGSS 3 Mmeaing B

requistioned by craditors whose debts amount 1o st taast 10 per cant of the total debts of the
sompmny

A rssoiution of creditors may be obtuned by correspandence
Raview of iemunaration

Where there has been 8 matens! and change wnce fe basts of the
sdmenziiator's MeMUNGMETON wis MXed. e AOTUNEUENY Mmay request that & be changed The
request must be made to the sams bady as incaaly approved the remunarsbon and he same fes
apply a3 to the SApRE apprival

Appraval of pré-sdntinlstrathon costs

Somstimes the administrator may nead o seek zpproval lor the paymaent of cOBS I CONMMCHON Wi
praparatory work INcUrmed Defory the company went Into. aGminkiration bt which reman unped
Such costs may reiate to woik done sdher by tha of by anather Y

Detaits of such ¢osts must be Inciuded In the aIMIKETaS s pFopasals

Whare thera i & craciions It for thae (] whether and to what
axtent, such costs should be approved for payment If thers m no committes or The commilles doss
nol maks the NeCESENY deteiminabon of f & oon Dt the sdmiresiratd of other insolvency
pracrnonet who has incured pr e amourt #iaed W be
nsutficient, approval may b-mmbramunngdu-dm ‘Whare the croumstances descabed in

10 of 35

—* wanensy
oo

T2

73

Aorl 2210

Asry sigreficant aspecty of he case parculaty thone that sifTect the smount of Ime sDeNL

»  The ressgns for subsecuent changes I strategy

v Any commans on ey Higwes tn e summary of bms spent sctompemying the fequest the
adiminegiraior wahes 1o make

¢« The fieps takm to setablzh ihe views of craditors. parpculaey n felation 1 sgreeing the stiategy
for the ass 0. fe fue cHarwing or fos sgreerent.

= Any sxating agresmant .hwt o

* Datada of how other professionals  including SUDCONTECIONS  Were chosaen, how thay were
contracted 1o b paed, and what sieps have been taken io review thew fees

It should be BOME IN mind that the degree of snalysls and ferm of presaniabon should be
ta the size and of the case In emaller cases not ol citepanes of actvity will
shvays ba relavint, whilst further snalyss may be necessary in larger cases

Whers the fse 18 tharpid 0N & peitentape bictrs the Sdmirmtston should orowde detals of any work
winth Mucs bedf! o 8 Irntenced to be sub-cortractsd out which weukd nomally be undertken duectly
by sn sdminestrdtr o bes wiadf

After remunenstion approval

Where 8 fesohSon Txing e besm of fees s pessed st any cracitors mesting hek before he has
substantrally completed hus tunchons the sdmustrator should nogly the ereditors of the detads of the
resobrhon in hes Hest report of crouksr Lo them  [n sl subsequent reports o creditons the admastrator
should specify the amount of remunaraBon be hes drawn In sccordance with e NcUDOR (44
further paragraph B 1 belkcnw) Whave the fee /= besed on bme costs he should Blso ance detais of
he tUme spert and charge-out vaiue 1o gite #nd any material changes in the rates charged for the
vanous grades EncE the resdiution was first passed He shouk! also provide such addoonsl
information ga may be required in vt tha sat out in 713 Where
the fes = charged on a percentage basis the sdmiestrator should provide tha detads set out in
paragraph 7 1.4 above regarding work which Nas been Sub-contrected out.

o e Othe

Thete = no stHAGHY MQUESMENE for e commitles of The crediors 1 ageove The drawng of
them descrbed

directy InCLTed on the case and subyct to 8
Frogreas reports and requests for further Infermation

The sdmamtretorn i requtred 10 $67d § POGT S 16O Lo Sreditors ot B-monthly intervata The report
My inciuce

Cutads of the b fxed Tor the ;
lmhmummmmdmlmbmu

+  of the basm bt beeni fxad, the remunertion durmg the pencd of the repor, itespecre
umnmmmmmwtuw“o:-hﬂ-lmmm
winch case 8 Midy be shown B3 that smownt without sy sooorbonment for the penod of the
1eport)

= f D tepvt W The Arst 10 be Made sfier the besm hea been fireq, the remunerabon charped
dunng the penods covered by the mrewous reports together with & descnpbon of the work done
dunng thosd PANSc Utespectivie of whathe! payment was sactuslly made dunng the penad of the
report.

« 3 stztement of the sxpenses incurred by the admrstrater doring the oenad of the repoet,
HTRaparciree o WRSAAY Doy wih pctuadly mache donng that panad,

{or of it Bxud of the data of the

12af35

agri 210



82

43

102

=

s

o D date of approval of &y pra-admifestrstion okt and the amount sppioved,

= astatement of the ciedtons rights o (equest further iIformation, ss explaned in paragraph 8 2
and thet nght ga the (] and

‘Within 21 days of recapt of a progress report a creditol may request the admirestrator to pronde
turther about the and {other than pr aton cosis) set
Gub i the Fepdit A (eguast MU ba in watng, and may ba mace edher by 8 secured credior of by
an unsecursd creditor with the concusrence of at lsast 5% 1n valus of unsecured crediors (iduding
hemaa) or T parmisson of the court

The admemestrator must provice the requestes snformation withen 14 days unless he contiders that

+  the tma and cost involved i the would be o
+  dszclomiue would be prejudical to the conduct of tha or might ba o lead
1o vickence agansd any parson, of

»  ihe sdmnstator s subjmct © an obigaton of confidentalty in reaton to the informaton
Tequanted,

1n wiich case ha must gve the ressons for not provicng the nformation

Any creditor may apoly o e cowt within 21 days of the admnmtrator s refusal 10 povide e
requested tdormatian of the expry of the 14 days tme Lt for the provision of the informaton

Provislon of - q

Tha pdrursiralor Mgt provicde caitan informaton about tma spent on 4 case free of chasgs upon
request by any creditor director or sharsholcer of the company

The information whch must be proviced & —

+ the total rumber of hours spant on the cass by the admintrator of staff assigned to the case
= for each grade of staff the average hourly rate zt whech thay are charged out.

= the numbar of hours spant by ¢ach grads of staft in the retevant penod

The pencd for which the infocmation must be provided s the period from appomitnment to the end of
th most recant penod of six months reckoned from the date of the adminsator & appointment, o
whare he has vacated office the ctate that he vacated office

The icformaban must ba provided wathin 28 days o rsceipt of the request by the sdminstrator and
TQUESTE MUST b Made Within WO Years fram vacation of ofice

What it a creditor is dissatisfied?
If a crediios beisves that tha sdmin:sirator s remunavabion s too high tha bazi s «napproptiats of

th #xDEI. inCUrTad by the e in o the he may piovided
certmn condibone are met apply to the court

Application may be mada to the cout by any securad creditor or by any unsecured cradtor pronded
BT feikt 10 pal cenl in value of unsecured ceaditors (INClucing Nmsed) agres of ha has the
permianion of the court. Any such applicaton must ba made withun 8 weaka of the applcant recening
the administalor's progress report 1 winch the charging of the remuneraton of Incurting of the
Sxpenses In question 18 first reported (vee paragraph 8 1 mbove) Hf the cowt does not dismiss the
sppfication (which t may If it considers that wsulficient cause ' shown) the applicant must give the
adminatratos & copy of thi applicaton snd supporing svidence at isast 14 days baors the heanng

It the enunt conpidars the applicanon wal founded i may order that ths remunsration ba reduced,
the bass ba changed o the expensss be dsallowed ar repad Uniess the court orders ctherwse
the costs of the applicabon must be pad by the applicant and ndt a8 an wxperse of the
adminetration

136135
Aprd 10

"

11

121

122

123

124

What If the sdministrator |5 dissatisfed?

H the that the fixed by the crwditon COMMAtes 13 Insufficient of
that the bass used Lo fix It s INapoiopAAte he may fequest that the smount or rate ba incrested of
the bass changad, by resch;ion of the crecitors It ha considery that v refuneraton fxed by the
commuites of the creditors s wsufficent of that the basms used 10 fix & 11 INEPErApNate he may Apply
1o the court for 2w #Mount of rats to be increased of the baws changed [T he decides to apply o the
court he must give st Isast 14 days notcs 1o the mambers of the creditons committes shd the
commilles may nominats one of more of fta members to appear or be repiesented on the
apphcabon I thars m no commetiés The sdminsirator's noboe of he appicabon must be sent o
:u:hdm-mp-nnu-dtm-mmmaydroﬁ.mdmwrnaynmmumumonm‘mmr
Aber 10 SDOSAT or b raprasented The court may order the costs to be plid &8 #n sxpenss of the
admirestratron

Other matiers relating to remuneration

Whete there s pint scminstrators € # Tor them fo sgree between themsaives how [
iemunergtion paysle should be sppohoned. Any dispute snsing betwasn them may be refsrred to
th court, ihe crediors committes or a mestay of creditors

f the admestrator 1 & 3okctor and ampioys hes own firm % act on behalf of the company piofit
costs muy not be pand unless authonsed by the cradton committes tha crediors of tha court

i & new admirestrator s appointsd i place of another any determuinabon resclution of court order
which was in sflec bafore the t o have effect In selation to the
remunaration of the new adminstrator untdl a fucther determinabon rewdlLDoN OF Court oider i made

Wihars the basis of the remuneraton s 2 set smount, and the sdmickrator Caases 1o acl belore the
Ame has slapeed or the work has besn completed for wisch the amount wes sel. epplicshon may be
mace T @ determination of the amoumt that should be pad 1o the cutgoing sdminatator  The
appiicabon must be made to the same body =5 spproved the remuneraton Yvhere the outgang

and the aza from the same firm they Wil usually agree the
spportionm et batwesn them

Effective dats
This gods apphies whars § COMpPANY ETes SAMINTEIon on of sfter & Apnl 2010 excepl whert

- he for an 'was made before that dale or
+ whars the adminstraton was preceded by & [igadabon which cOMMenced befors that date

14 of 35

Apnll 2030



